SPECIAL MEETING OF THE NORTH HORNELL VILLAGE BOARD NOVEMBER 11, 2010 - 8 AM

ATTENDANCE: Mayor John Falci

Trustees: Joseph Dick, Frank Libordi & Peter DiRaimondo

Absent Trustee Glenn Thomas

Clerk Kristene Libordi

Mayor Falci opened the meeting at 8 AM. The following resolutions were presented and approved:

SENIOR CITIZEN & LOW INCOME EXEMPTION (AGE 65) FOR VILLAGE OF NORTH HORNELL

Date Adopted 11-11-2010

Motion by: <u>Trustee Frank Libordi</u> Seconded by: <u>Trustee Peter DiRaimondo</u>

Vote Roll Call:

Mayor Falci Aye

Trustee Thomas <u>Absent</u> Trustee Libordi <u>Aye</u>
Trustee Dick <u>Aye</u> Trustee DiRaimondo <u>Aye</u>

RESOLVED, that the Village Board of North Hornell will change the present exemption status of Senior Citizens who are classified as low-income from under \$16,500 annual income to under \$20,000 annual income. To be eligible, the senior citizen aged 65+ must show documentation to the Town Assessor of annual income of less that \$20,000. Upon approval by the Town Assessor this citizen will be eligible for a 50% exemption of their Village tax. This exemption will go into effect in the year 2012. All state and local laws apply to this Resolution.

<u>VETERANS ALTERNATIVE EXEMPTION</u> EXEMPTION ON PROPERTY VALUE ON TAX ROLL FOR VILLAGE OF NORTH HORNELL

Date Adopted <u>11-11-2010</u>

Motion by: <u>Trustee Joseph Dick</u> Seconded by <u>Trustee Frank Libordi</u>

Vote Roll Call:

Mayor Falci Aye

Trustee Thomas Absent Trustee Libordi Aye

Trustee Dick Aye Trustee DiRaimondo Abstain

RESOLVED: The Village Board of North Hornell pursuant to the authority granted under New York State Real Property Tax Law 458-A-B hereby resolves the following: We hereby grant a 15% tax exemption on property value on the tax role to any veteran who served during a time of war. Also, an additional exemption of 10% if that veteran served in combat during the war. The total maximum amount of these exemptions will not exceed \$20,000. To be eligible the veteran must show documentation to the Town Assessor. Upon approval by the Town Assessor, the veteran will be eligible for this exemption. This resolution will go into effect in 2012. All state and local laws apply.

Trustee DiRaimondo is a Viet Nam Veteran.

<u>VETERANS – COLD WAR EXEMPTION</u> FOR VILLAGE OF NORTH HORNELL

Date Adopted <u>11-11-2010</u>

Motion by: <u>Trustee Joseph Dick</u> Seconded by <u>Trustee Peter DiRaimondo</u>

Vote Roll Call:

Mayor Falci Aye

Trustee Thomas <u>Absent</u> Trustee Libordi <u>Abstain</u>
Trustee Dick Aye Trustee DiRaimondo Aye

RESOLVED: The Village Board of North Hornell pursuant to the authority granted under New York State Real Property Tax Law 458-b hereby resolves the following: We hereby grant a 15% tax exemption on property value on the tax role to any veteran who served during the Cold War period. To qualify, a veteran must have served between September 2, 1945 and December 26, 1991 and are not currently receiving Alternative Veteran Exemptions. The maximum amount of this exemption will not exceed \$20,000. To be eligible the veteran must show documentation to the Town Assessor. Upon approval by the Town Assessor the veteran will be eligible for this exemption. This resolution goes into effect in 2012. All state and local laws apply.

Trustee Libordi is a Cold War Veteran.

Motion to adjourn the meeting was made on a motion by Trustee Libordi, seconded by Trustee Dick and carried.

Mayor Falci Aye

Trustee Thomas Absent Trustee Libordi Aye Trustee Dick Aye Trustee DiRaimondo Aye

Motion was made by Mayor Falci, seconded by Trustee Dick to increase the hourly rate of pay by \$2.00 for DPW employees Tom Vondracek and Rich Scavo starting January 1, 2011.

Mayor Falci Aye

Trustee Thomas Absent Trustee Libordi Aye
Trustee Dick Aye Trustee DiRaimondo Aye

Kristene Libordi Village Clerk